Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

10/26/04

Shortened Hearing:

11/16/04

Action:

Enacted as Amended

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2004-19-24

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A FEDERAL GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$745,575 FOR RECREATIONAL FACILITIES TO BE USED DURING THE 2006 ARCTIC WINTER GAMES

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough supports hosting the 2006 Arctic Winter Games on the Peninsula; and
- WHEREAS, some of the facilities intended to be used during the 2006 Arctic Winter Games need upgrades, repairs, and/or improvements to bring them up to safe, competitive standards; and
- WHEREAS, notice has been received from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development that a federal grant has been awarded to the Borough in the amount of \$745,575 for these recreational facilities; and
- WHEREAS, through enactment of Ordinance 2003-24 the Assembly authorized the Borough "to exercise economic development powers and land management powers to conduct the Arctic Winter Games..."; and
- WHEREAS, in Resolution 2004-105 the assembly authorized the mayor to enter cooperative agreements with the cities of Kenai, Soldotna, and Homer, all of which have recreation and economic development powers, for the cooperative administration of powers needed to stage the 2006 Arctic Winter Games; and
- WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Borough to provide the best facilities possible for use during and after the 2006 Arctic Winter Games;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the mayor is authorized to accept a grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development in the amount of \$745,575 for upgrades, repairs, and/or improvements to certain recreational facilities to be used during the 2006 Arctic Winter Games.

- SECTION 2. That the mayor is authorized to execute a grant agreement and any other documents deemed necessary to accept and expend the grant and to fulfill the intents and purposes of this ordinance.
- SECTION 3. That funds in the amount of \$745,575 are appropriated to account 271.11225.04041.43011.
- SECTION 4. That due to the length and nature of this project, the appropriations established through this ordinance shall not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2004.

Gary Superman, Assembly President

ATTEST: